Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

ARTHUR LEPORE

WHEREAS, on this eighth day of December, two thousand and three, ARTHUR LEPORE is honored for his twelve years of distinguished service on the Millbrae School District Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, ARTHUR LEPORE became an elementary school teacher in 1952 and served in various capacities throughout his career in education including elementary school principal, K-12 principal, high school teacher and finally finishing his career as an adult education teacher in 1999; and

WHEREAS, ARTHUR LEPORE was elected to the Millbrae School District Board of Trustees in 1991 and served as President in 1995, 1999 and 2002; and

WHEREAS, ARTHUR LEPORE, through his leadership, guidance and experience in the field of education, helped guide the District through tough financial times by maintaining balanced budgets while still offering the best in education; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure, ARTHUR LEPORE witnessed three schools receive the California Distinguished Schools award and one school receive the National Blue Ribbon School award; and

WHEREAS, ARTHUR LEPORE has also served the City of Millbrae well as Councilman from 1970 to 1987 and Mayor in 1973, 1977, 1981 and 1985; and

WHEREAS, ARTHUR LEPORE has been an active community member in numerous organizations including the Millbrae Historical Society, the Millbrae Chamber of Commerce, the Millbrae Lions Club, the Elks Club, and Veterans of Foreign Wars; and

WHEREAS, ARTHUR LEPORE has given selflessly of himself in countless ways to improve upon the academic excellence of the Millbrae School District and the quality of life throughout the community,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County expresses congratulations and sincere gratitude to ARTHUR LEPORE for twelve years of extraordinary service on the Millbrae School District Board of Trustees and wishes him continued success in his future endeavors.

DATED: December 8, 2003



VICE PRESIDENT MA

S. G